



\$~34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 6341/2023& CRL.M.A. 23712/2023

DINESH SINGH PATHANIA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. K.K. Manan, Senior Advocate
with Ms. Shivani Kant, Ms. Udit Bali,
Mr. Karmanya Singh Chaudhary, Ms.
Nandini Ohri, Ms. Savita Sethi, Ms.
Yakshi Kataria and Ms. Tanya Tyagi,
Advs.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Shoaib Haider, APP for the State
with SI Vishal, P.S. Mayur Vihar.
None appears for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

11.02.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. None appears on behalf of respondent no. 2.
3. On the last date of hearing, i.e., 11.12.2024, time was sought by respondent no. 2 to file the reply. No reply has been filed yet.
4. In the interest of justice, adverse orders are deferred.
5. Re-notify on 25.07.2025.
6. In the meantime, response/reply, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing with an advance copy to the learned counsel for the petitioner.

AMIT SHARMA, J

FEBRUARY 11, 2025/bsr/Pc

Click here to check corrigendum, if any